

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
102ND LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 344, L.D. 451, Bill, "An Act Providing for a Mayor-Council Charter for the City of Westbrook."

Amend said Bill in "Sec. 303." of Article III by striking out all of paragraph (e)

Further amend said Bill in "Sec. 804." of Article VIII by inserting after the word "mayor" in the 3rd line from the end of paragraph (a) the words 'for cause'

Further amend said Bill in "Sec. 806." of Article VIII by inserting after the word and comma "members," in the 2nd line the words and comma 'one from each ward,'

Further amend said Bill in "Sec. 905." of Article IX by striking out all of paragraph (a) and inserting in place thereof the following:

'(a) The board of assessment review shall have all and the same powers and duties of similar boards established under the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 30, section 5351, subsection 2.'

Further amend said Bill in "Sec. 905." of Article IX by striking out all of paragraph (c)

Further amend said Bill in "Sec. 907." of Article IX by striking out all of the 3rd line and inserting in place thereof the following:

'be (1) approved by the board of assessment review and (2) reported in writ-'

Further amend said Bill in "Sec. 1003." of Article X by striking out all of the 2nd line of paragraph (d) and inserting in place thereof the following: 'as to what, if any, rates for entrance and other'

Further amend said Bill in "Sec. 1004." of Article X by striking out in the 8th, 9th and 10th lines the words "subject to the authority of the State Department of Health and Welfare, the Water Improvement Commission and the Public Utilities Commission"; and inserting in place thereof the following 'subject to the authority of the State Department of Health and Welfare and the Water Improvement Commission'; and by striking out all of the 12th line and inserting in place thereof the following 'establish such rates for entrance and other charges for the use'

Further amend said Bill in "Sec. 1506." of Article XV by adding at the end of paragraph (a) before the period the following '; provided, however, any change of program of the school department must be approved by the school committee'

Further amend said Bill in "Sec. 1510." of Article XV by striking out all of the last line and inserting in place thereof the following 'any department, office or agency, except the school department, to another department, office or agency.'

Further amend said Bill in Article XVII by inserting after "Sec. 1710." the following section:

'Sec. 1711. Exceeding appropriations prohibited. No agent or officer of the city or any department or agency thereof, whose duty it is to expend money under an appropriation by the city council, shall contract any obligation on behalf of the city in excess of the appropriation unless approved by the city council.'

(Filing No. H-125)

(over)

Further amend said Bill in Article XVII by renumbering
"Sec. 1711." to be 'Sec. 1712.'

Reported by the Committee on Legal Affairs.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the
House.

(Filing No. H-125)

3/19/65